MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 120.

Снар. 120

An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Twelve of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Persons not Eligible to the Office of County Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section five of chapter twelve of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the second and third lines thereof the words "nor any justice of the Supreme Judicial or Superior court," so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 12, Sec. 5, R. S., amended.

'Section 5. Neither the attorney general, county attorney, clerk of courts, nor sheriff of the county, shall be county treasurer.'

-not eligible.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 121.

An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter Twelve of the Revised Statutes for the Benefit of County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section ten of chapter twelve of the Revised Statutes as heretofore amended is hereby further amended by adding to said section the following sentence, "The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the Supreme Judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 12, Sec. 10, R. S., further amended.

-addiditional.

'Section 10. The treasurer of each county, except the county of Lincoln, shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of five hundred dollars. The treasurer of the county of Lincoln shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the Supreme Judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Annual amount payable for county law libraries from county treasuries.

—dues paid by attorneys, how expended.

Approved March 17, 1915.